Tenge, Great British Pound and Euro foreign currencies that is not designated in cash flow hedges, excluding
the risk arising on translation from functional currencies to US dollar presentational currency:

31 December

2012
31 December

2011
 Currency US$ US$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents GBP 30,762 155,735
Cash and cash equivalents EUR 830 -
Cash and cash equivalents USD 3,288 362
Restricted cash USD 20,817 21,696
Restricted cash GBP 80,901 224,260
Financial liabilities
Borrowings USD 16,790,164 10,435,209
Trade and other payables GBP 1,136,892 522,332
Trade and other payables EUR 50,129 -
Trade and other payables USD 199,784 50,000

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date:

As at 31 December 2012, had the value of the US dollar changed against other currencies as illustrated in the
table below, with all other variables held constant, profit / loss for the year and other comprehensive income /
loss would have been affected as follows:

  Profit / loss for the year
Other comprehensive

income / loss
  higher / (lower) higher / (lower)

31 December

2012
31 December

2011
31 December

2012
31 December

2011
  US$ US$ US$ US$

Financial assets

US dollar to AUD + 10%   329 36 - -
US dollar to AUD - 10%   (329) (36) - -
US dollar to GBP + 10%   (11,166) (38,000) - -
US dollar to GBP - 10%   11,166 38,000 - -
US dollar to EUR + 10%   (83) - - -
US dollar to EUR - 10%   83 - - -
US dollar to KZT + 10%   2,082 2,170 - -
US dollar to KZT - 10%   (2,082) (2,170) - -
Financial liabilities
US dollar to AUD + 10%   (1,698,995) (1,048,521) - -
US dollar to AUD - 10%   1,698,995 1,048,521 - -
US dollar to GBP + 10%   113,689 52,233 - -
US dollar to GBP - 10%   (113,689) (52,233) - -
US dollar to EUR + 10%   5,013 - - -
US dollar to EUR - 10%   (5,013) - - -

(c) Commodity price risk

The Group is still in the exploration and evaluation phase. Consequently, its financial assets and liabilities are
subject to minimal commodity price risk.

Annual Financial Report 31 December 2012 International Petroleum Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74

(d)  Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and
other receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from
potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial